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TREASURER

I am pleased to report that the Cleveland Museum of Art had another
solid year financially, concluding 2004 with a strong balance sheet and a
balanced budget. The continued recovery of the financial markets helped
increase the museum’s net assets by $55.2 million with a $37.5 million
improvement in the endowment balance. We also recognized an increase
in pledges receivable as we continue to mobilize for the expansion and
renovation of our facilities.

Significant cost saving initiatives implemented in the past two years have
reduced operating expenses by $2.3 million from 2003. These reductions
will help keep the museum in good financial health as we embark on a
construction and renovation plan later in 2005.

Further, the museum will be converting from a calendar year-end to a
June 30 year-end. We are undertaking this effort to align ourselves more
closely with other institutions in the art museum world.

Janet G. Ashe
Deputy Director of Administration and Treasurer
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Curatorial, conservation,
and programs 37.2%

Design, building, and
depreciation 31.0%

Administrative and
retirees 15.7%

Membership and
development 16.1%

Individual, corporate,
and government gifts
and grants 26.5%

Investments—general
and specific purpose 68.3%

Programs and
miscellaneous 3.9%

Retail and fee income
(net) 1.3%

Operating Expenditures

Revenues

Summary of Key Finance Data

Years ended December 31 (in thousands) 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000

Investment $388,322.3 $368,099.9 $316,259.8 $384,347.8 $408,479.2
Charitable perpetual trusts 307,080.2 289,775.5 249,369.2 295,188.1 325,558.7
Total 695,402.5 657,875.4 565,629.0 679,535.9 734,037.9
Art purchases 13,878.6 8,404.7 14,003.0 13,990.0 5,472.7
Unrestricted revenue and support 31,607.9 33,904.6 33,678.9 31,535.6 31,039.9
Operating expenses 31,584.9 33,850.0 33,658.4 31,531.4 30,922.6
Excess (deficiency) of operating revenue and

support over operating expenses 23.0 54.6 20.5 4.2 117.3
Five-year average $ 43.9
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Board of Trustees
The Cleveland Museum of Art

We have audited the accompanying statements of financial position of the
Cleveland Museum of Art (the Museum) as of December 31, 2004 and
2003, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the years
then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the
Museum’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on
these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards gener-
ally accepted in the United States. Those standards require that we plan
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement. We were not en-
gaged to perform an audit of the museum’s internal control over financial
reporting. Our audits included consideration of internal control over
financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appro-
priate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opin-
ion on the effectiveness of the Museum’s internal control over financial
reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also in-
cludes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles
used and significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the
overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits pro-
vide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Museum as of
December 31, 2004 and 2003, and the changes in its net assets and its cash
flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States.

April 29, 2005

Report of Independent Auditors
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December 31, 2004 December 31, 2003
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,986,320 $ 5,895,733
Accounts receivable 371,415 363,313
Inventories 406,705 491,343
Other current assets 54,815,529 53,517,682

Total current assets 66,579,969  60,268,071

Investments  388,322,373 368,099,940

Buildings and equipment:
Buildings and improvements 35,581,810 29,416,509
Equipment 14,922,477 13,813,705
Construction in progress 23,535,894 21,451,668

74,040,181 64,681,882
Less accumulated depreciation 35,652,501 33,565,507

Total buildings and equipment—net 38,387,680 31,116,375

Other assets:
Charitable perpetual trusts  307,080,225 289,775,520
Pledges receivable 23,886,154  19,888,527
Other 800,140 673,507

Total assets $825,056,541 $ 769,821,940

Statements of Financial Position

December 31, 2004 December 31, 2003
Liabilities and net assets
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 11,031,563 $ 8,568,893
Short-term borrowings 11,250,000 5,250,000
Deferred revenue 155,011 337,997
Other current liabilities 53,982,826 52,566,322

Total current liabilities 76,419,400 66,723,212

Other liabilities:
Accrued postretirement medical benefits 5,316,056 5,343,541
Other 923,692 977,926

6,239,748 6,321,467
Total liabilities 82,659,148 73,044,679

Net assets:
Unrestricted  178,415,058  172,362,762
Temporarily restricted  237,157,853  214,894,722
Permanently restricted  326,824,482  309,519,777

Total net assets  742,397,393  696,777,261

Total liabilities and net assets $825,056,541 $ 769,821,940

See notes to financial statements.
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Temporarily Permanently
Unrestricted Restricted Restricted Total

Revenues and support
Contributions and memberships $ 3,727,792 $ 3,727,792
Trust fund revenues 2,887,954 $ 158,499 3,046,453
Gifts from independent dedicated trusts:

John Huntington Art and Polytechnic Trust 5,723,729 5,723,729
Horace Kelley Art Foundation 343,210 343,210

Grants 1,031,592 663,338 1,694,930
Program revenues 835,377 835,377
Special events 328,831 328,831
Other 492,951 492,951
Stores, café, parking, and products 1,870,557 1,870,557
Grants and gifts for specific capital expenditures 12,113,550 12,113,550
Investment return designated for current operations 11,625,160 665,267 12,290,427
Net assets released from restrictions used for operations 2,740,763 (2,740,763)

Total revenues and support 31,607,916 10,859,891 42,467,807

Expenses
Curatorial, conservation, and registrar 5,963,798 5,963,798
Design and security expenses 6,875,698 6,875,698
Education, library, and extensions 4,621,989 4,621,989
Publications, printing, and photography 600,200 600,200
Membership services 411,792 411,792
Development, special events, and visitor services 4,443,810 4,443,810
Administration 4,717,145 4,717,145
Specific building repairs and maintenance 375,139 375,139
Stores, café, parking, and products 1,488,326 1,488,326
Depreciation 2,086,994 2,086,994

Total expenses 31,584,891 31,584,891

Excess of revenues and support over expenses
before other changes in net assets 23,025 10,859,891 10,882,916

Other changes in net assets
Endowment and trust income for art purchases 12,796,711 12,796,711
Net assets released from restrictions used to fund

acquisition of art objects 13,878,558 (13,878,558)
Expenditures for the acquisition of art objects (13,878,558) (13,878,558)
Gifts, contributions, and other changes 106,049 1,270,928 1,376,977
Investment return after amounts designated 5,917,957 11,219,424 17,137,381
Net assets released from restrictions used for capital 5,265 (5,265)
Change in fair value of charitable perpetual trusts $ 17,304,705 17,304,705

Increase in net assets 6,052,296 22,263,131 17,304,705 45,620,132
Net assets at January 1, 2004 172,362,762 214,894,722 309,519,777 696,777,261

Net assets at December 31, 2004 $178,415,058 $237,157,853 $ 326,824,482 $ 742,397,393

See notes to financial statements.

Statement of Activities
Year Ended December 31, 2004
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Temporarily Permanently
Unrestricted Restricted Restricted Total

Revenues and support
Contributions and memberships $ 3,299,662 $ 3,299,662
Trust fund revenues 2,801,170 $ 159,503 2,960,673
Gifts from independent dedicated trusts:

John Huntington Art and Polytechnic Trust 4,226,271 4,226,271
Horace Kelley Art Foundation 340,000 340,000

Grants 962,967 350,880 1,313,847
Program revenues 720,188 720,188
Special events 544,900 544,900
Other 386,479 481,544 868,023
Stores, café, parking, and products 2,790,058 2,790,058
Grants and gifts for specific capital expenditures 12,194,063 12,194,063
Investment return designated for current operations 14,455,102 335,422 14,790,524
Net assets released from restrictions used for operations 3,377,830 (3,377,830) –
Total revenues and support 33,904,627 10,143,582 44,048,209

Expenses
Curatorial, conservation, and registrar 6,668,617 6,668,617
Design and security expenses 6,542,591 6,542,591
Education, library, and extensions 4,205,813 4,205,813
Publications, printing, and photography 555,968 555,968
Membership services 423,333 423,333
Development, special events, and visitor services 4,441,772 4,441,772
Administration 5,199,457 5,199,457
Specific building repairs and maintenance 1,246,832 1,246,832
Stores, café, parking, and products 2,545,121 2,545,121
Depreciation 2,020,551 2,020,551

Total expenses 33,850,055 33,850,055
Excess of revenues and support over expenses

before other changes in net assets 54,572 10,143,582 10,198,154

Other changes in net assets
Endowment and trust income for art purchases 13,108,449 13,108,449
Net assets released from restrictions used to fund

acquisition of art objects 8,404,699 (8,404,699)
Expenditures for the acquisition of art objects (8,404,699) (8,404,699)
Gifts, contributions, and other changes 111,563 942,014 1,053,577
Investment return after amounts designated 20,058,962 28,774,316 48,833,278
Net assets released from restrictions used for capital 220,145 (220,145)
Change in fair value of charitable perpetual trusts $ 40,406,324 40,406,324
Reclassification of net assets (2,001,989) 2,001,989

Increase in net assets 18,443,253 46,345,506 40,406,324 105,195,083
Net assets at January 1, 2003 153,919,509 168,549,216 269,113,453 591,582,178

Net assets at December 31, 2003 $ 172,362,762 $ 214,894,722 $ 309,519,777 $ 696,777,261

See notes to financial statements.

Statement of Activities
Year Ended December 31, 2003
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Statements of Cash Flows

December 31, 2004 December 31, 2003
Reconciliation of change in net assets to net cash

used in operating activities
Increase in net assets $ 45,620,132 $ 105,195,083
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to cash
used in operating activities:

Depreciation 2,086,994 2,020,551
Investment gain—net (38,027,808) (73,015,913)
Increase in fair value of charitable perpetual trusts (17,304,705) (40,406,324)
Changes (used in) provided by operating assets and liabilities:

(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (8,102) 32,406
Decrease in inventories 84,638 331,627
Increase in other current assets (1,297,847) (20,185,601)
Increase in pledges receivable (3,997,627) (8,008,867)
(Increase) decrease in other assets (126,633) 218,577
Increase in accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,462,670 2,432,199
(Decrease) increase in deferred revenue (182,986) 37,238
Increase in other current liabilities 1,416,504 20,531,534
(Decrease) in accrued postretirement medical benefits (27,485) (18,384)
(Decrease) in other liabilities (54,234) (51,700)

Net cash used in operating activities $ (9,356,489) $ (10,887,574)

Financing activities
Proceeds from short-term borrowings 6,000,000
Payments on short-term borrowings (2,190,000)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 6,000,000 (2,190,000)

Investing activities
Purchases of buildings and equipment (9,358,299) (8,150,792)
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 17,942,642 203,379,885
Purchases of investments (137,267) (182,204,100)

Net cash provided by investing activities 8,447,076 13,024,993

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 5,090,587 (52,581)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 5,895,733 5,948,314

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 10,986,320 $ 5,895,733

See notes to financial statements.
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Notes to Financial Statements

Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in con-
formity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States requires manage-
ment to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the amounts reported in the financial
statements and accompanying notes. Actual
results could differ from those estimates.

Temporarily and Permanently Restricted Net Assets
Temporarily restricted net assets are used to
differentiate resources, the use of which is re-
stricted by donors or grantors to a specific time
period or for a specific purpose, from resources
on which no restrictions have been placed or
that arise from the general operations of the
Museum. Temporarily restricted gifts, grants,
and bequests are recorded as additions to tem-
porarily restricted net assets in the period re-
ceived. When restricted net assets are expended
for their stipulated purpose, temporarily re-
stricted net assets become unrestricted net assets
and are reported in the statements of activities
as net assets released from restrictions. For tem-
porarily restricted net assets used for major
capital projects, the Museum records the addi-
tions to temporarily restricted net assets and
then records a reclassification to unrestricted
net assets as net assets released from restrictions
for annual depreciation. There were no such
reclassifications in the 2004 or 2003 statements
of activities.
Permanently restricted net assets consist of
amounts held in perpetuity or for terms desig-
nated by donors. Earnings on investments,
unless restricted by donors, of the permanently
restricted net assets are included in unrestricted
revenues and other changes in net assets. Re-
stricted earnings are classified as temporarily
restricted revenues until amounts are expended
in accordance with the donors’ specifications.

Art Collection
The Museum’s collections are made up of art
objects and artifacts of historical significance
that are held for educational, research, scien-
tific, and curatorial purposes. Each of the items
is cataloged, preserved, and cared for, and
activities verifying their existence and assessing
their condition are performed continuously.

Purchases for the collection are recorded as
expenditures for the acquisition of art objects
in the statements of activities in the year in
which the objects are acquired. Proceeds from
the deaccession of art objects are recorded as
temporarily restricted net assets and are re-
stricted to the acquisition of other art objects.
In keeping with standard museum practice, the
collections, which were acquired via purchases
and contributions, are not recognized as assets
on the statements of financial position.

Cash Equivalents
Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments
with a maturity of three months or less when
purchased. Cash equivalents are measured at
fair value in the statements of financial position
and exclude amounts restricted or designated
for long-term purposes.

Inventories
Inventories consist of merchandise available for
sale and are stated at the lower of average cost
or market.

Investment Income
Investment income, including realized gains
(losses), is added to (deducted from) the appro-
priate unrestricted or temporarily restricted net
assets. Unrealized gains (losses) are added to
(deducted from) the applicable unrestricted,
temporarily restricited, or permanently re-
stricted net assets.

Financial Instruments
The carrying values of accounts receivable,
accounts payable, accrued expenses, and short-
term borrowings are reasonable estimates of
their fair value due to the short-term nature of
these financial instruments.

Donated Services
No amounts have been reflected in the finan-
cial statements for donated services. The Mu-
seum pays for most services requiring specific
expertise. However, many individuals volun-
teer their time and perform a variety of tasks
that assist the Museum with various programs.

1. Organization

2. Significant
Accounting
Policies

The Cleveland Museum of Art (the Museum)
maintains in the City of Cleveland a museum
of art of the widest scope for the benefit of the
public.
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Special Exhibitions
Other current assets and deferred revenue
include expenditures and revenues in connec-
tion with the development of special exhibi-
tions. Revenues and expenses are recognized
pro-rata over the life of the exhibition. Rev-
enues include such items as corporate and
individual sponsorships. The expenditures
generally include such items as research, travel,
insurance, transportation, and other costs re-
lated to the development and installation of the
exhibition.

Contributions
Unconditional pledges to give cash, marketable
securities, and other assets are reported at fair

Buildings and Equipment
Buildings and equipment are carried at cost.
Expenditures that substantially increase the
useful lives of existing assets are capitalized.
Routine maintenance and repairs are expensed
as incurred. Depreciation is computed by the
straight-line method using the estimated useful
lives of the assets. Buildings and improvements
are assigned a useful life of up to forty years.
Equipment is assigned a useful life ranging from
three to five years. Interest cost incurred on
borrowed funds during the period of construc-
tion of capital assets is capitalized as a compo-
nent of the cost of acquiring those assets.

During 2000, the Museum undertook a project
to restore and renovate the original 1916 build-
ing and surrounding walkways and landscaping.
Project expenditures are capital in nature and
prolong the useful life of the building. The
project was completed in 2004 and approxi-
mately $6 million was transferred from con-
struction in progress to building and improve-
ments on the statements of financial position.

The Museum also undertook a project to
maintain the area referred to as the Fine Arts
Garden, which is located south of the front
entrance to the 1916 building. For 2004 and
2003, a total of $0.4 and $1.3 million, respec-
tively, was included in operating expenses re-
lated to this undertaking.
Approximately $17.6 million has been commit-
ted for architect/contractor fees related to new
construction and renovation of existing facilities
of which $5.2 and $7.7 million have been ex-
pended and are included in construction in
progress at December 31, 2004 and 2003, re-
spectively. Approximately $21.5 and $10.6

million have been expended and included in
construction in progress related to the expan-
sion and renovation project at December 31,
2004 and 2003, respectively.

Other Current Assets and Liabilities
Other current assets and liabilities at December
31, 2004 and 2003, include $54.0 and $52.6
million, respectively, of collateral investments
related to securities lending whereby certain
securities in the Museum’s portfolio were
loaned to other institutions generally for a
short period of time. The Museum receives as
collateral the market value of securities bor-
rowed plus a premium approximating 2% of
the market value of those securities. In accor-
dance with Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards No. 140, Accounting for Transfers and
Servicing of Financial Assets and Extinguishment of
Liabilities, the Museum recorded the collateral
received as both a current asset and a current
liability since the Museum is obligated to re-
turn the collateral upon the return of the bor-
rowed securities. Also included in other cur-
rent assets are deferred exhibition expenses of
$0.4 and $0.3 million, grants and other receiv-
ables of $0.3 and $0.4 million, and prepaid
expenses of $0.1 and $0.2 million as of De-
cember 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

Reclassifications
In 2003, certain assets were reclassified from
unrestricted to temporarily restricted based on
a review or modification of donor specifica-
tions. No such reclassifications were made in
2004. Certain prior year amounts were reclas-
sified to conform with the current year presen-
tation.

2004 2003

Pledges due:
In less than one year $ 6,806,585 $ 5,147,905
In one to five years 15,206,643 12,283,488
Greater than five years 6,907,337 7,277,337

28,920,565 24,708,730
Discount on pledges (5,034,411) (4,820,203)

$ 23,886,154 $ 19,888,527

value and discounted to present value at the
date the pledge is made to the extent estimated
to be collectible by the Museum. Conditional
promises to give and indications of intentions
to give are not recognized until the condition
is satisfied. Pledges received with donor restric-
tions that limit the use of the donated assets are
reported as either temporarily or permanently
restricted support, or other changes in net
assets if designated for long-term investment.
When a donor restriction expires, that is, when
a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose
restriction is accomplished, temporarily re-
stricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted
net assets and reported in the statements of
activities as net assets released from restrictions.
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3. Temporarily
Restricted Net
Assets
Temporarily re-
stricted net assets are
available for the
following purposes at
December 31:

2004 2003

Acquisition of art $162,767,829 $ 156,044,057
Specific operating activities:

Curatorial and conservation 10,879,008 8,071,845
Education and extensions 3,615,398 5,232,059
Library 1,969,376 1,805,463

Publications, printing, and photography 4,439,007 4,057,092
Musical programming 3,812,122 3,453,041
Buildings, grounds, and protection services 44,755,996 31,307,877
Fine Arts Garden 2,701,702 2,486,826
Sundry 2,217,415 2,436,462

Total temporarily restricted net assets $237,157,853 $ 214,894,722

4. Permanently
Restricted Net
Assets
Permanently restricted
net assets are amounts
held in perpetuity, or
for terms designated by
donors, the income
from which is expend-
able to support the
following purposes at
December 31:

2004 2003

Purchase of art $107,155,105 $ 100,480,396
Specific operating activities 4,823,480 4,633,867
General operating activities 214,845,897 204,405,514

Total permanently restricted net assets $326,824,482 $ 309,519,777

5. Net Assets
Released From
Restrictions
Net assets were re-
leased from restric-
tions during 2004 and
2003 by incurring
expenses or making
capital expenditures
satisfying the re-
stricted purposes as
follows:

2004 2003

Acquisition of art $ 13,878,558 $ 8,404,699

Specific operating activities:
Curatorial and conservation $ 1,375,321 $ 1,564,272
Education and extensions 654,992 149,358
Library 62,158 55,359
Musical programming 120,596 179,142
Fine Arts Garden 110,586 97,304
Sundry 41,971 85,564
Buildings, repair, and maintenance 375,139 1,246,831

Net assets released from restrictions used
for operations $ 2,740,763 $ 3,377,830

Net assets released from restrictions used for
capital expenditures were $5,265 and $220,145
for 2004 and 2003, respectively.
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6. Investments
and Charitable
Perpetual Trusts

The fair value of Museum investments is based
on quoted market prices, except for other
investments, primarily limited partnerships or
limited liability corporations, for which fair
value is estimated in an unquoted market. Fair
value of other investments is generally deter-
mined by principal market makers or an in-
vestment manager of the individual investment
fund. The valuation of individual investment
holdings within other investments may include
the last sale or bid price of securities that are
listed on a national securities exchange or the
last sale or bid price of nonlisted securities,
using appraisals or estimates that require vary-
ing degrees of judgment. Generally, fair value
of other investments reflects net contributions
to the investee and an ownership share of real-
ized and unrealized investment income and
expenses.

The Museum is the sole income beneficiary of
several charitable perpetual trusts and a partial
income beneficiary of other charitable per-
petual trusts. Because the trusts are not con-
trolled by the Museum, the assets are classified
as permanently restricted net assets. The chari-
table perpetual trusts are presented at the fair
value of the Museum’s portion of the underly-
ing trust assets. The change in the fair value of
the charitable perpetual trusts is classified as a
permanently restricted other change in net
assets within the statements of activities. In-
come distributed to the Museum by the trusts
amounted to $13,310,103 and $11,243,283 in
2004 and 2003, respectively, and is classified as
unrestricted and temporarily restricted revenue
in trust fund revenues and gifts from indepen-
dent dedicated trusts, including income
restricted for acquisition of art objects of
$4,196,711 and $3,716,339, in 2004 and 2003,
respectively, which is classified as an other
change in temporarily restricted net assets.

2004 2003
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,150,492 $ 3,573,214
Bonds and combined bond funds 50,492,899 43,384,319
Stocks and combined stock funds 244,871,078 260,939,166
Other investments 87,807,904 60,203,241

388,322,373 368,099,940
Charitable perpetual trusts 307,080,225 289,775,520

$695,402,598 $ 657,875,460

The following sum-
marizes returns from
the Museum’s in-
vestments and chari-
table perpetual trusts
and the related classi-
fications in the state-
ments of activities.

Temporarily Permanently
2004 Unrestricted Restricted Restricted

Dividends and interest $ 2,136,734 $ 2,260,559
Realized and unrealized gains net

of realized and unrealized losses 15,406,383 18,224,132
Change in fair value of charitable

perpetual trusts $ 17,304,705

Investment return 17,543,117 20,484,691 17,304,705
Investment return designated for

current operations (11,625,160) (665,267)
Investment return designated for art purchase (8,600,000)

Investment return after amounts
designated $ 5,917,957 $ 11,219,424 $ 17,304,705

2003

Dividends and interest $ 1,592,064 $ 1,801,809
Realized and unrealized gains net

of realized and unrealized losses 32,922,000 36,700,040
Change in fair value of charitable

perpetual trusts $ 40,406,324
Investment return 34,514,064 38,501,849 40,406,324
Investment return designated for

current operations (14,455,102) (335,422)
Investment return designated for art purchase (9,392,111)

Investment return after amounts
designated $ 20,058,962 $ 28,774,316 $ 40,406,324

Museum investments
consist of the follow-
ing at December 31:
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The Museum uses the spending rule concept
in making distributions from its investments.
In doing so, the Museum takes into account
the distributions from the charitable perpetual
trusts. Under this method, a portion of its
investment earnings is recorded as unrestricted
revenue. For 2004 and 2003, the amount of
investment income used by the Museum for its
operations and purchases of art was calculated
using a spending rate of 5% of the market
value of the investments for the prior twenty-
quarter average ending September 30 of the
prior year, as adjusted (subject to certain limi-
tations) for inflation and additional contribu-
tions. Investment returns in excess of (less
than) amounts designated for current opera-
tions are classified as other changes in net assets
in the statements of activities.

7. Benefit Plans The Museum converted from a contributory
defined benefit pension plan (the Plan) for
eligible employees to a noncontributory de-
fined benefit pension plan on January 1, 2002.
Eligible participants in the Plan on December
31, 2001 were given the option of continuing
to contribute to the Plan. For those employees
not making this election, their accumulated
benefit was converted to the noncontributory

defined benefit plan (the Plan). For either
contributing or noncontributing participants,
benefits under the Plan are based on years of
service and the final five-year average compen-
sation. It is the policy of the Museum to fund
with an insurance company at least the mini-
mum amounts required by the Employee Re-
tirement Income Security Act. Plan assets are
invested in group annuity contracts.

2004 2003
Projected benefit obligation $ 21,102,670 $ 20,200,023
Fair value of plan assets 21,937,771 21,213,204

Funded status of the plans $ 835,101 $ 1,013,181

Accumulated benefit obligation $ 19,070,916 $ 17,918,574

Prepaid pension cost $ 149,301 $ 149,301
Intangible asset – –
Minimum pension liability – –

Asset recognized in statements of financial position $ 149,301 $ 149,301

Weighted average
assumptions as of
December 31, 2004
and 2003, are as
follows:

The Museum uses
December 31 as the
measurement date
for the Plan. The
following table sets
forth the actuarial
present values of
benefit obligations
and aggregate funded
status of the plans at
December 31, 2004
and 2003:

2004 2003
Discount rate 6.00% 6.25%
Expected rate of return on plan assets 7.00% 7.00%
Compensation growth rate 3.00% 3.00%

The assumptions used in the actuarial valua-
tions were established by the Museum in con-
junction with its actuary. The discount rate for
the plan was established using the thirty-year
Corporate AA bond rate as of December 31,
2004 and adding a premium of 0.30% to ac-
count for pension distributions occurring over
time periods longer than thirty years. The
weighted average rates of increase in compen-
sation were established based upon the

Museum’s long-term internal compensation
plans. The expected long-term weighted aver-
age rate of return on plan assets was established
using the Museum’s target asset allocation for
equity and fixed income and the historical
average rates of return for equity and fixed
income adjusted by an assessment of possible
future influences that could cause the returns
to trail long-term patterns.
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2004 2003

Debt securities 94% 94%
Equity securities 2 2
Real estate 2 2
Other 2 2

Total 100% 100%

The following infor-
mation is provided for
the defined benefit
plan of the Museum
at December 31, 2004
and 2003:

2004 2003

Components of net periodic benefit cost:
Service cost $ 645,193 $ 562,727
Interest cost 1,229,593 1,167,784
Expected return on plan assets 1,462,710 1,405,349

$ 3,337,496 $ 3,135,860

Employer contributions $ 464,071 $ –
Benefits paid 1,033,436 969,803
Employee contributions 95,854 114,446

The Plan invests in an unallocated immediate
participation guarantee group annuity contract
with John Hancock Life Insurance Company
(the Insurer). The Insurer credits the Plan’s
deposits that are intended to provide future
benefits to present employees to an account
that is invested with other assets of the Insurer.
The account is credited with its share of the
Insurer’s actual investment income.

The actual asset alloca-
tions by asset category
at December 31 are as
follows:

The Museum expects to make a contribution
of $482,730 to the Plan in 2005. Benefit pay-
ments over the next five years are estimated as
follows: 2005 – $1,092,751; 2006 –
$1,118,675; 2007 – $1,163,234; 2008 –
$1,134,043; 2009 – $1,170,170; and in the
aggregate for the five years thereafter is
$6,854,753

In addition, effective January 1, 2002 the Mu-
seum initiated a 401(k) savings plan. The Mu-
seum matches employee contributions at a rate
of 50% of the first 4% of total compensation.
The Museum’s contributions to the 401(k)
plan were $170,290 and $170,482 in 2004 and
2003, respectively.



119

The discount rate used in determining the
accumulated postretirement benefit obligation
was 5.75% and 6.25% at December 31, 2004
and 2003, respectively. The health care cost
trend rate used is 13% for fiscal year 2005 de-
clining to 5.5% by 2013.

Payments of postretirement benefits were
$363,539 and $434,713 in 2004 and 2003,
respectively. The gross benefits expected to be
paid in each year from 2005 to 2009 are
$517,397, $566,804, $597,379, $622,365, and
$640,663, respectively. The anticipated ben-
efits to be paid in the five years from 2010 to
2014 are $3,279,436. The Medicare Part B
subsidy reduces the payments by approximately
$80,000 on average beginning in 2006.

In December 2003, the Medicare, Prescription
Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act of
2003 (the Act) was enacted. The Act estab-
lished a prescription drug benefit under Medi-
care, known as “Medicare Part D,” and a fed-
eral subsidy to sponsors of retiree health care
benefit plans that provide a benefit that is at
least actuarially equivalent to Medicare Part D.

8. Postretirement
Medical Benefits

The Museum provides health care benefits
upon retirement to certain employees meeting
eligibility requirements as of December 31,
2001. No other employees are eligible to re-
ceive these heath care benefits. The Museum’s
policy is to fund the annual costs of these ben-
efits from unrestricted assets of the Museum.

The status of the
Museum’s post-
retirement benefit
plan at December 31
is summarized
below:

2004 2003
Accumulated postretirement benefit obligation:

Retired employees $ 4,343,701 $ 4,236,948
Active employees entitled to full benefits 1,062,763 1,324,032
Other active employees – –

Total accumulated postretirement benefit obligation $ 5,406,464 $ 5,560,980

The Museum believes that benefits provided
to some groups of participants will be at least
actuarially equivalent to Medicare Part D and
accordingly, the Museum will be entitled to a
subsidy.
In May 2004, the Financial Accounting Stan-
dard Board (FASB) issued FASB Staff Position
No. FAS 106-2, Accounting and Disclosure Re-
quirements Related to the Medicare Prescription
Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act of
2003 (FSP 106-2). FSP 106-2 requires (a) that
the effects of the federal subsidy be considered
an actuarial gain and recognized in the same
manner as other actuarial gains and losses and
(b) certain disclosures for employers that spon-
sor postretirement health care plans that pro-
vide prescription drug benefits.
The Museum adopted FSP 106-2 prospec-
tively for certain participants as of Decem-
ber 31, 2004. The expected subsidy reduced
the accumulated postretirement benefit obliga-
tion and reduced the unrecognized actuarial
loss by approximately $767,000.

9. Financing
Arrangements

At December 31, 2004 and 2003, the Museum
has $11,250,000 and $5,250,000, respectively,
of short-term borrowings outstanding under a
line of credit and two demand notes with
various banks. Interest rates on the London
Interbank Offering Rate (LIBOR) based loans
range from 2.43% to 3.26% and 1.91% to
1.92% at December 31, 2004 and 2003, re-
spectively. Capitalized interest amounted to
approximately $161,000 and $87,000 in 2004
and 2003, respectively. Interest payments
amounted to approximately $161,000 and
$151,000 in 2004 and 2003, respectively. The
unused portion of the line of credit,
$14,750,000 at December 31, 2004 and 2003,
may be drawn upon as needed.

Net postretirement benefit expense in 2004
was $336,054 and consisted of interest cost
only. Net postretirement benefit expense in
2003 was $416,329 and consisted of interest
cost of $397,950 and recognized net actuarial
loss of $18,379.

10. Income Taxes The Museum is a nonprofit organization and is
exempt from federal income taxes on related
income under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal
Revenue Code.




